[Emergency Declaration - Winter Storm Debris Removal - Estimated Cost of Repairs Not to Exceed \$2,100,000]

Resolution approving the Recreation and Park Department General Manager's declaration of emergency under Administrative Code, Section 6.60, for winter storm clean-up at Sigmund Stern Grove and other Recreation and Park facilities, with an estimated not to exceed cost of \$2,100,000.

WHEREAS, On March 22, 2023, in accordance with Administrative Code, Section 6.60, the Recreation and Park Department General Manager, declared an actual emergency existed throughout the Recreation and Park system due to historic Winter storms which caused significant tree failure system-wide, including Stern Grove; fallen trees significantly damaged Recreation and Park properties and created hazardous conditions for employees and park users; and

WHEREAS, Recreation and Park Department staff determined that due to the extensive damage and technical nature of the clean-up, outside contractors be hired to perform a significant amount of the debris removal and tree stabilization work; and

WHEREAS, As clean-up continued, Recreation and Park Department staff determined that the work required an additional \$2,000,000, the majority of it at Stern Grove; the continuity of the team currently working, and the urgency of the matter were determined to be paramount as the Recreation and Park Department operates during the busiest time of year for our park system; and

WHEREAS, The Recreation and Park Department intends to apply for reimbursement from the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA); FEMA reimbursement must meet strict time requirements; the guidelines are as follows:

• 60 days to report all disaster-related damage (8/21/2023);

- **90** days to submit documentation for completed work (from date work completed or RSM (9/20/2023), whichever is later);
- 6 months to complete Emergency Work (Cat A/B) (10/3/2023);
- 18 months to complete Permanent Work (Cat C-G) (10/3/2024); and

WHEREAS, Administrative Code, Section 6.60(d), requires that the Board of Supervisors approves emergency work with an estimated cost in excess of \$250,000; and WHEREAS, The Controller has certified that funds are available for this emergency contract; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors approves the Recreation and Park Department General Manager's emergency declaration for the necessary winter storm debris removal at Recreation and Park's Sigmund Stern Grove and other impacted facilities, with an estimated not to exceed cost of \$2,100,000.

RECOMMENDED

/s/

Recreation and Park Department General Manager, Philip A. Ginsburg

1



City and County of San Francisco Tails Resolution

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

File Number: 231025

Date Passed: November 07, 2023

Resolution approving the Recreation and Park Department General Manager's declaration of emergency under Administrative Code, Section 6.60, for winter storm clean-up at Sigmund Stern Grove and other Recreation and Park facilities, with an estimated not to exceed cost of \$2,100,000.

November 01, 2023 Budget and Finance Committee - AMENDED, AN AMENDMENT OF THE WHOLE BEARING NEW TITLE

November 01, 2023 Budget and Finance Committee - REFERRED WITHOUT RECOMMENDATION AS AMENDED

November 07, 2023 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 9 - Chan, Dorsey, Engardio, Mandelman, Peskin, Preston, Safai, Stefani and Walton Excused: 2 - Melgar and Ronen

File No. 231025

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on 11/7/2023 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board

London N. Breed Mayor

11

Date Approved